
Memorandum

SUMMARY
Kittelson & Associates, Inc. completed a Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA) for a proposed 86-room hotel 
to be located near the Quince Street/6th Street intersection in Florence, OR. This TIA was dated January 24, 
2023 and was submitted to the City of Florence to support the land use application.

Following an extended delay, the hotel project is moving forward again and a new land use application is 
being submitted for formal review. Based on discussions with City of Florence planning and engineering 
staff, it was determined that the original January 24, 2023 TIA is generally still sufficient for addressing the 
transportation review requirements. However, it was noted that the intersection operations analysis in the 
TIA was completed using the analysis procedures in the 6th Edition of the Highway Capacity Manual (HCM).
To address concerns over the use of the older operations procedures, the intersection operations were 
redone using the HCM 7th Edition. Table 1 compares the intersection operations results using the two 
methodologies. As shown, there are no significant delay or capacity differences between the two 
methodologies and none that result in a worsening or degradation of the respective operations standards.

Table 1 Intersection Operations Comparison between HCM 6th Edition and HCM 7th Edition.
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Appendix

Based on the results of this transportation assessment update, we conclude that the original TIA findings 
and recommendations are still valid. Please let us know if you have any questions.  

APPENDIX 
A. Existing Traffic Conditions Worksheets and Volumes 
B. Background Traffic Conditions Worksheets and Volumes 
C. Total Traffic Conditions Worksheets and Volumes 
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Southern Oregon Transportation Engineering, LLC 
319 Eastwood Drive | Medford, Oregon 97504 | 541.941.4148 | Kim.parducci@gmail.com 

Date:    January 29, 2025 

To:      Wendy Farley-Cambell, Planning Director 
     City of Florence 
     250 Highway 101 
     Florence, Oregon 97439 

Re:      Microtel Hotel Development (Florence, OR) – TIA Review Comments 

Southern Oregon Transportation Engineering reviewed a memorandum (dated October 16, 2024) for a 
proposed 86-room hotel development on Quince Street.  The memorandum was provided as an update to a 
previous traffic impact analysis (TIA) dated January 24, 2023.  It is our understanding that the proposed 
hotel development is moving forward after an extended delay and will require a new land use application.  
As such, the memorandum update provided for review is not sufficient as a standalone analysis to address 
the City’s transportation criteria.  A new TIA is, therefore, required for the application.   

The original scope of work dated February 25, 2022 is generally sufficient to address development impacts 
for the new TIA but will require some updates.  A list of updates is provided below. 

1. Provide a new baseline year 2025 and updated build year in the analysis.  Traffic counts from 2022 can
continue to be used with added growth.

2. Evaluate study area intersection operations using procedures outlined in the 7th Edition of the Highway
Capacity Manual (HCM).

3. Provide an exhibit showing existing and proposed access locations on both sides of Quince Street with
an access spacing discussion.

4. Include count data in the report appendix for all study area intersections and site driveways.  If a
proposed development access will be directly across from an existing access, then count data should be
gathered at the existing driveway.

5. Provide an updated crash analysis using the most recent data.

This completes our review.  Please let us know if you have any questions.  

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Parducci, PE PTOE 
Southern Oregon Transportation Engineering, LLC





From: Mike Miller
To: Wendy Farley-Campbell; Tony Miller; Delle, Troy
Cc: Roxanne Johnston; WRIGHT Deanna M
Subject: RE: Microtel--30-day completeness review
Date: Thursday, March 31, 2022 12:04:34 PM

Sorry, one other comment. This one is regarding the fish cleaning station. In talking with other
municipalities and special service districts, we really would advise against having a fish cleaning
station. Several issues, ranging from odor control to cleanliness, managing seagulls and other vector
control issues. There is a fish cleaning station at the Port of Siuslaw and that would be a preferable
solution instead of installing one at the hotel.

Thank you,

Mike

From: Mike Miller 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 11:49 AM
To: Wendy Farley-Campbell <wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us>; Tony Miller
<tony@wlfea.org>; Delle, Troy <TDelle@cencoast.com>
Cc: Roxanne Johnston <Roxanne.Johnston@ci.florence.or.us>; WRIGHT Deanna M
<DWRIGHT@lcog.org>
Subject: RE: Microtel--30-day completeness review

Good morning,

Attached are the civil plans with our comments. Two main items. First is the stormwater outfall
towards the eastern property line and over the embankment towards the estuary and Munsel Creek.
We would really like to avoid an outfall in this area, even though it is for emergency overflow, best
practice is not to discharge over an embankment with potential of harming or damaging property
downstream of the outfall. If possible, the developer needs to route the overflow towards Quince
Street to the existing curb/gutter. The discharge can later be adjusted when the roadway is widened
to the future design with dedicated on-street parking, bike lanes, buffer area (between the bike lane
and vehicle traffic) and travel lanes.

The other item is the domestic water and fire system design. The plans do not indicate how the
system is to be metered, placement of the fire system double detector check valve assembly, fire
department connection (FDC), irrigation meter, etc. Once the water system is on private property it
is considered private, therefore the need to place the water meter(s) and fire vault at the property
line.  AS noted on the marked up plans, the existing fire hydrant does need to be located within the
right-of-way. The proposed fire hydrant to the east of the building will be private and isolated from
the public water system by the double detector check valve assembly. Plans also lack pipe sizes as
well as meter sizes.

Sanitary sewer connection. The cleanout will need to be removed and reinstalled at the property
line.
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I will also forward a memo from RH2 Engineering who has completed a peer review of the plans as
soon as it is available regarding the civil design.

Thank you,

Mike

Mike Miller
Public Works Director
mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us
(541) 997-4106

Mailing Address:
City of Florence
250 Hwy 101
Florence, OR 97439

Physical Address:
Florence Public Works
2675 Kingwood Street
Florence, OR 97439

Follow Us!  City Website | Facebook | Twitter | Instagram | Vimeo

The City of Florence is an equal opportunity employer and service provider.

PUBLIC RECORDS LAW DISCLOSURE: 
This email is a public record of the City of Florence and is subject to public inspection unless exempt
from disclosure under Oregon Public Records Law. This email is also subject to the City’s Public
Records Retention Schedule.

From: Wendy Farley-Campbell <wendy.farleycampbell@ci.florence.or.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2022 8:49 AM
To: Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us>; Tony Miller <tony@wlfea.org>; Delle, Troy
<TDelle@cencoast.com>
Cc: Roxanne Johnston <Roxanne.Johnston@ci.florence.or.us>; WRIGHT Deanna M
<DWRIGHT@lcog.org>
Subject: RE: Microtel--30-day completeness review

Hi just a friendly reminder about this coming April 1st date.  Thank you!  Happy Tuesday!
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Regards,
Wendy

From: Wendy Farley-Campbell 
Sent: Wednesday, March 9, 2022 12:09 PM
To: Mike Miller <mike.miller@ci.florence.or.us>; Tony Miller <tony@wlfea.org>; 'Delle, Troy'
<TDelle@cencoast.com>
Cc: Roxanne Johnston <Roxanne.Johnston@ci.florence.or.us>; WRIGHT Deanna M
<DWRIGHT@lcog.org>
Subject: Microtel--30-day completeness review

Mike, Tony and Troy,

Greetings.  We have received the plan set for the Microtel on Quince St. for the land use permit. 

The first process is an application completeness review.  Please take a look at the attached (and the
civils in the next email) and let me know what additional information you need or anything that
needs clarification on the plans.  What information is missing for you to be able to evaluate the
proposal for compliance within your respective roles.   Please plan to provide your comments no

later than April 1st.

The next step will be for you to provide your comments on anything that needs to change on the
plans to meet code, policy or procedure requirements. You will receive the typical referral email
when we are looking for those comments. 

Thank you.

Wendy FarleyCampbell, AICP
Planning Director | City of Florence
O: 541.997.8237
250 Highway 101, Florence OR 97439
Follow Us! City Website | Vimeo | Facebook | Twitter

The City of Florence is an equal opportunity employer and service provider.

PUBLIC RECORDS LAW DISCLOSURE:
This email is a public record of the City of Florence and is subject to public inspection unless exempt from disclosure under Oregon
Public Records Law. This email is also subject to the City’s Public Records Retention Schedule.
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Southern Oregon Transportation Engineering, LLC 
319 Eastwood Drive | Medford, Oregon 97504 | 541.941.4148 | Kim.parducci@gmail.com 

Date:    October 5, 2023 

To:      Wendy Farley-Cambell, Planning Director 
     City of Florence 
     250 Highway 101 
     Florence, Oregon 97439 

Re:      Microtel Development (Florence, OR) – TIA Review Comments 

Southern Oregon Transportation Engineering reviewed a traffic impact analysis (TIA) dated January 24, 
2023 for a proposed 86-room hotel development in Florence, Oregon.  The proposed development is located 
on the northeast corner of Quince Street and 6th Street.  Access is proposed on Quince Street across from 
6th Street and 170 feet to the north.  Our comments are provided below.   

1. The design year or build out is proposed in 2024.  This may not be feasible given the time frame left
for construction.  Verify this still works.

2. The TIA does not include an access location or spacing discussion.  There is reference to access on
Quince Street across from 6th Street and another 170 feet to the north but it’s difficult to determine
from Figures 1 and 2 whether the 170 feet is accurate or not.  The northern access on Figure 2 appears
to be at the north property line, but the north property line on Figure 1 looks like it would be in line
with the Florence Events Center access, which is 250 feet north of 6th Street.  A discussion would be
helpful to ensure that access spacing is met and proposed access points are not in conflict with
existing access points on the west side of Quince Street.

3. We concur with the recommendation to re-evaluate sight distance at the time of development.  In
addition to potential changes after grading and embankment work, sight distance could be impacted
by on-street parking when events are occurring at the Florence Events Center.  It may be necessary
to restrict parking on either side of proposed access points along Quince Street to maintain adequate
sight distance.

4. Count data at the intersection of Quince Street / 6th Street is not provided in Appendix B.

This completes our review.  Please let us know if you have any questions.  

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Parducci, PE PTOE 
Southern Oregon Transportation Engineering, LLC
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Jacob Foutz

From: Michael Schick <chief@wlfea.org>
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 3:17 PM
To: Jacob Foutz
Cc: Nancy Ervin
Subject: RE: 18-12-26-33, Tax Lots 0902 and 0903, Microtel Referral request 

Awesome! I see the hydrant in the rear which is perfect. It still doesn’t look like they’ve moved the FDC and a 
Hydrant to the same side of the entrance yet and I will still be asking for that. 

Michael R Schick, EFO, PhD 
Fire & EMS Chief 
Western Lane Fire and EMS Authority 
2625 Hwy 101 
Florence, OR 97439 
(541) 997-3212 (office)
(541) 999-9098 (cell)
chief@wlfea.org

From: Jacob Foutz <Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us>  
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 3:05 PM 
To: Michael Schick <chief@wlfea.org> 
Cc: Nancy Ervin <nancy.ervin@ci.florence.or.us> 
Subject: RE: 18-12-26-33, Tax Lots 0902 and 0903, Microtel Referral request 

Chief, 

I hope the aƩached civil plan set will have what you are looking for. Please let me know if there is something 
else you need me to request for this. 

Thanks, 

Jacob Foutz (he/him) 

Planning Manager 

From: Michael Schick <chief@wlfea.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2025 10:50 AM 
To: Jacob Foutz <Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us> 
Cc: Nancy Ervin <nancy.ervin@ci.florence.or.us> 
Subject: RE: 18-12-26-33, Tax Lots 0902 and 0903, Microtel Referral request 

Jacob, 
1) Can you confirm if that is a fire hydrant at the rear of the hotel within the island in the parking lot,

looks to be at D3 on the Architectural Site Plan. I think we had talked before about a hydrant at the
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2022 Oregon Fire Code 
SECTION 912 
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS 
912.1 Installation. Fire department connections shall be 
installed in accordance with the NFPA standard applicable to 
the system design and shall comply with Sections 912.2 
through 912.7. 
912.2 Location. With respect to hydrants, driveways, buildings 
and landscaping, fire department connections shall be so 
located that fire apparatus and hose connected to supply the 
system will not obstruct access to the buildings for other fire 
apparatus. The location of fire department connections shall 
be approved by the fire code oƯicial. 

Michael R Schick, EFO, PhD 
Fire & EMS Chief 
Western Lane Fire and EMS Authority 
2625 Hwy 101 
Florence, OR 97439 
(541) 997-3212 (office) 
(541) 999-9098 (cell) 
chief@wlfea.org 

From: Jacob Foutz <Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 4, 2025 4:12 PM 
To: Jacob Foutz <Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us> 
Cc: Nancy Ervin <nancy.ervin@ci.florence.or.us> 
Subject: 18-12-26-33, Tax Lots 0902 and 0903, Microtel Referral request 

Dear Agency Partners, 

The City of Florence Planning Department has received a Design review request for a property on 
Assessor’s Map Ref 18-12-26-33, Tax Lots 0902 and 0903. In accordance with the Florence City Code, we 
are distribuƟng this applicaƟon for your review, comments, and recommendaƟons. 

Please find the NoƟce of hearing materials aƩached for your reference. To ensure Ɵmely processing, we 
kindly request your wriƩen response no later than February 18, 2025. If no response is received by that 
date, we will assume your agency approves of the applicaƟon as submiƩed unless an extension is 
requested. 

Should you have any quesƟons or require addiƟonal informaƟon, please do not hesitate to contact me 

rear of the building.
2) I would like to see details of the standpipe system.
3) I would like to see the turn radius distances to ensure clearance for our aerial apparatus.
4) Is there a code summary available, I want to confirm inclusion of fire alarm system and sprinklers.
5) The Fire Department Connection (FDC) to support the sprinkler system is on the opposite side from 

the hydrant at the entrance. In order for us to supply water to the FDC we would connect to the
hydrant which would result in a hose line across the entrance. In addition, our access to the FDC
looks to be diƯicult at best. I suggest relocating the FDC to the same side as the entrance.

directly at Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us or 541-902-5929. 
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Thanks, 

Jacob Foutz (he/him) 

Planning Manager 

Jacob.Foutz@ci.florence.or.us 

Direct: 541-902-5929 

City of Florence 

250 Hwy 101 

Florence, OR 97439 

 Follow Us!  [ci.florence.or.us]City Website | Facebook | TwiƩer | Instagram | Vimeo 

 The City of Florence is an equal opportunity employer and service provider.

 PUBLIC RECORDS LAW DISCLOSURE: 

This email is a public record of the City of Florence and is subject to public inspecƟon unless exempt from disclosure under Oregon Public Records 
Law. This email is also subject to the City’s Public Records RetenƟon Schedule.

We appreciate your collaboraƟon and value your input on this applicaƟon. 



From: Wendy Farley-Campbell  
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2025 5:55 PM 
To: 'Matt Braun' <matt@braundevco.com> 
Cc: Erin Reynolds <erin.reynolds@ci.florence.or.us>; Megan Messmer 
<megan.messmer@ci.florence.or.us>; Jesse Winterowd <jesse@winterbrookplanning.com>; Steve 
Anderson <Steve@oregoncoastalgroup.com>; Keava Campbell <keava@winterbrookplanning.com>; 
Matt Hughart <MHUGHART@kittelson.com> 
Subject: RE: Florence tIA 

Matt, 

Thank you for your patience.  Below summarizes staff’s and peer reviewer’s conclusions on the Traffic 
Impact Analysis.  A new TIA is not required.  The peer reviewer misunderstood the proposal.  In her 
assessment the below items would not take more than around three hours.  

• Crash Data:  Please pull the 2018-2022 from the ODOT website and address the data.
• Access Safety:  The north driveway does not meet the driveway separation standards from the

FEC driveway.  This is being addressed with a condition of approval to shift the driveway north
to align with the FEC.  This can be accomplished via an easement with the Urban
Renewal.  Keeping the driveway where proposed would require a variance and assuming it could 
meet variance criteria would require an engineer’s evaluation of safety concerns and their
stamp on driveway design and its close proximity to the FEC’s northern driveway.  It was
excluded from the site plan’s in the TIA.

• Access South:  The traffic counts for the “6th” and Quince St. intersection are referenced but are
not in the appendices.  Please have the engineer respond to the count origin and
distribution.  Also, what is the offset if any between the FEC southern driveway (6th) and the
hotel driveway?

• Vehicle Counts—Okay to use the original data but would be helpful to add two years to the base
year to reflect the actual build out year.

• Pedestrian Crossing—Please have the engineer respond to the proximity of the crossing with the
southern driveway location.

Please let us know of any questions you or your team have. 

Regards, 

Wendy FarleyCampbell, AICP 
Community Development Director | City of Florence 
O: 541.997.8237 
250 Highway 101, Florence OR 97439 
Follow Us! City Website | Vimeo | Facebook | Twitter 

This email is a public record of the City of Florence and is subject to public inspection unless exempt from disclosure under Oregon Public 
Records Law. This email is also subject to the City’s Public Records Retention Schedule. 
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